Net income .....   43,647   42,247   46,608   16,113   73,887
  Basic net income per
   share..... $   0.78 $   0.77 $   0.83 $   0.29 $   1.31
  Diluted net income per
   share..... $   0.74 $   0.74 $   0.78 $   0.27 $   1.25
  Shares used in computing
   basic net income per
   share.....   55,946   54,763   56,041   56,371   56,226
  Shares used in computing
   diluted net income per
   share.....   59,331   56,725   59,664   60,172   58,974
  Dividends paid per
   share..... $   0.24 $   0.24 $   0.24 $   0.18 $   0.18

   7

   UNAUDITED SELECTED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED FINANCIAL DATA
   (IN THOUSANDS, EXCEPT PER SHARE DATA)

   OCTOBER 31, 1998
   --------------------------------------
   AUTODESK DISCREET ADJUSTMENTS COMBINED
   -------- -------- ----------- --------

PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE
 SHEET DATA:
  Working capital..... $251,553 $45,590   $(15,000)  $282,143
  Total assets.....  662,545 133,471   --   796,016
  Long term liabilities.....   2,619   4,677   --   7,296
  Stockholders' equity.....  432,399  78,315   (15,000)   495,714

   AUTODESK SELECTED HISTORICAL FINANCIAL INFORMATION
   (IN THOUSANDS, EXCEPT PER SHARE DATA)

   NINE MONTHS
   FISCAL YEAR ENDED JANUARY 31,   ENDED OCTOBER 31,
   ----------------------------------------------- -----------------
   1994   1995   1996   1997   1998   1997   1998
   -------- -------- -------- -------- ----------- -------- --------
   RESTATED(3)   RESTATED(3)

[…]

the issuance and sale by the Company of 3,000,000 shares of Common Stock at an
assumed public offering price of $40.375 per share, which was the reported
last sale price of the Common Stock on the Nasdaq National Market on March 4,
1999.

   OCTOBER 31, 1998
   ----------------------------------
   PRO FORMA
   ACTUAL   PRO FORMA(1) AS ADJUSTED
   --------  ------------ -----------
   (IN THOUSANDS)

Stockholders' equity:
  Preferred stock, $0.01 par value:
   2,000,000 shares authorized; none issued
   and outstanding, actual; one share
   outstanding, pro forma and pro forma as
   adjusted..... $   --   $   --   $   --
  Common stock, $0.01 par value: 250,000,000
   shares authorized; 46,774,000 shares
   outstanding, actual; 56,625,000 shares
   outstanding, pro forma; 59,625,000 shares
   outstanding, pro forma as adjusted(2)....  345,735   454,597   570,404
  Retained earnings (deficit).....   87,266   47,352   47,352
  Deferred compensation.....   --   (699)   (699)
  Accumulated translation adjustment.....   (602)   5,536   5,536
   --------   --------   -------
   Total stockholders' equity.....  432,399   495,714   622,593
   --------   --------   -------
   Total capitalization..... $432,399   $495,714   622,593
   ========   ========   =======

- --------
(1) See "Pro Forma Combined Condensed Financial Information" and the
   accompanying notes thereto.

(2) Excludes shares reserved for issuance pursuant to the Company's stock
   option plans, under which 13,111,000 shares were outstanding as of October
   31, 1998. Also excludes 1,680,000 shares reserved for future issuance
   under the Company's employee stock purchase plan.

   25

   MARKET PRICE AND DIVIDEND INFORMATION

[…]

equivalents, and marketable securities, consisting primarily of high-quality
municipal bonds, tax-advantaged money market instruments, and US treasury
bills, totaling $384.5 million, based on the pro forma combined balance sheets
of Autodesk and Discreet as at October 31, 1998. Autodesk believes that
existing cash and cash from operations will be sufficient to meet present and
anticipated working capital requirements and other cash needs of the Combined
Company for the next twelve months.

   63

   AUTODESK, INC.

   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET

   OCTOBER 31, 1998
   (IN THOUSANDS)

   ASSETS

   AUTODESK   DISCREET   PRO FORMA  PRO FORMA
   OCTOBER 31, 1998 SEPTEMBER 30, 1998 ADJUSTMENTS COMBINED
   ---------------- ------------------ ----------- ---------

   RESTATED   RESTATED
Current assets:
  Cash and cash
   equivalents.....   $ 76,640   $ 46,838   $   --   $123,478
  Marketable
   securities.....   261,032   --   --   261,032
  Accounts receivable,
   net.....   89,603   27,346   --   116,949
  Inventories.....   6,667   15,474   --   22,141
  Deferred income
   taxes.....   25,296   --   --   25,296
  Prepaid expenses and
   other current
   assets.....   19,842   6,411   --   26,253
   --------   --------   --------   --------
   Total current
   assets.....   479,080   96,069   --   575,149
Computer equipment,
 furniture, and
 leasehold improvements,
 net.....   39,160   8,970   --   48,130
Purchased technologies
 and capitalized
 software, net.....   34,640   4,669   --   39,309
Goodwill, net.....   72,946   17,599   --   90,545
Deferred income taxes...   14,063   752   --   14,815
Other assets.....   22,656   5,412   --   28,068
   --------   --------   --------   --------
   $662,545   $133,471   $   --   $796,016
   ========   ========   ========   ========

   LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY
Current liabilities:
  Borrowings under line
   of credit.....   $   --   $  2,803   $   --   $  2,803
  Accounts payable.....   29,660   28,332   --   57,992
  Accrued compensation..   37,940   4,936   --   42,876
  Accrued income taxes..   92,685   7,338   --   100,023
  Deferred revenues.....   16,735   6,593   --   23,328
  Other accrued
   liabilities.....   50,507   477   15,000   65,984
   --------   --------   --------   --------
   Total current
   liabilities.....   227,527   50,479   15,000   293,006
Government loan.....   --   1,834   --   1,834
Deferred income taxes...   499   2,843   --   3,342
Other liabilities.....   2,120   --   --   2,120
Stockholders' equity:
  Common stock.....   345,735   108,862   --   454,597
  Retained earnings
   (deficit).....   87,266   (24,914)   (15,000)   47,352
  Deferred
   compensation.....   --   (699)   --   (699)
  Foreign currency
   translation
   adjustment.....   (602)   (4,934)   --   (5,536)
   --------   --------   --------   --------
   Total stockholders'
   equity.....   432,399   78,315   (15,000)   495,714
   --------   --------   --------   --------
   $662,545   $133,471   $   --   $796,016
   ========   ========   ========   ========

   See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial
   statements.

   64

   AUTODESK, INC.

   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
   (IN THOUSANDS, EXCEPT PER SHARE DATA)

   DISCREET
   AUTODESK   TWELVE MONTHS
   FISCAL YEAR ENDED   ENDED   PRO FORMA  PRO FORMA
   JANUARY 31, 1998  DECEMBER 31, 1997 ADJUSTMENTS COMBINED
   ----------------- ----------------- ----------- ---------
   RESTATED   RESTATED

Net revenues.....   $617,126   $137,501   $ --   $754,627
Costs and expenses:
  Cost of revenues.....   71,338   58,109   --   129,447
  Marketing and sales...   237,107   28,419   --   265,526
  Research and
   development.....   122,432   12,868   --   135,300
  General and
   administrative.....   88,900   11,352   --   100,252
  Nonrecurring charges,
   net.....   22,187   15,678   --   37,865
   --------   --------   -----   --------
   Total costs and
   expenses.....   541,964   126,426   --   668,390
   --------   --------   -----   --------
Income from operations..   75,162   11,075   --   86,237
Interest and other
 income, net.....   9,644   761   --   10,405
   --------   --------   -----   --------
Income before income
 taxes.....   84,806   11,836   --   96,642
Provision for income
 taxes.....   39,635   10,399   --   50,034
   --------   --------   -----   --------
Net income.....   $ 45,171   $  1,437   $ --   $ 46,608
   ========   ========   =====   ========
Basic net income per
 share.....   $   0.97   $   0.05   $ --   $   0.83
   ========   ========   =====   ========
Diluted net income per
 share.....   $   0.91   $   0.05   $ --   $   0.78
   ========   ========   =====   ========
Shares used in computing
 basic net income per
 share.....   46,760   28,125   56,041
   ========   ========   ========
Shares used in computing
 diluted net income per
 share.....   49,860   29,709   59,664
   ========   ========   ========

   See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial
   statements.

   65

   AUTODESK, INC.

   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF INCOME
   (IN THOUSANDS, EXCEPT PER SHARE DATA)

   DISCREET
   AUTODESK   ELEVEN MONTHS
   FISCAL YEAR ENDED   ENDED   PRO FORMA  PRO FORMA
   JANUARY 31, 1997  JUNE 30, 1997 ADJUSTMENTS COMBINED
   ----------------- ------------- ----------- ---------
   RESTATED

Net revenues.....   $496,693   $101,924   $ --   $598,617
Costs and expenses:
  Cost of revenues.....   64,217   47,571   --   111,788
  Marketing and sales...   199,939   23,206   --   223,145
  Research and
   development.....   93,702   9,708   --   103,410
  General and
   administrative.....   74,280   6,501   --   80,781
  Nonrecurring charges..   4,738   8,763   --   13,501
   --------   --------   -----   --------
   Total costs and
   expenses.....   436,876   95,749   --   532,625
   --------   --------   -----   --------
Income from operations..   59,817   6,175   --   65,992
Interest and other
 income, net.....   6,695   990   --   7,685
   --------   --------   -----   --------
Income before income
 taxes.....   66,512   7,165   --   73,677
Provision for income
 taxes.....   24,941   6,489   --   31,430
   --------   --------   -----   --------
Net income.....   $ 41,571   $   676   $ --   $ 42,247
   ========   ========   =====   ========
Basic net income per
 share.....   $   0.91   $   0.02   $ --   $   0.77
   ========   ========   =====   ========
Diluted net income per
 share.....   $   0.88   $   0.02   $ --   $   0.74
   ========   ========   =====   ========
Shares used in computing
 basic net income
 per share.....   45,540   27,948   54,763
   ========   ========   ========
Shares used in computing
 diluted net income
 per share.....   47,190   28,894   56,725
   ========   ========   ========

   See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial
   statements.

   66

   AUTODESK, INC.

   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF INCOME
   (IN THOUSANDS, EXCEPT PER SHARE DATA)

   AUTODESK   DISCREET   PRO
   FISCAL YEAR ENDED FISCAL YEAR ENDED  PRO FORMA   FORMA
   JANUARY 31, 1996   JULY 31, 1996   ADJUSTMENTS COMBINED
   ----------------- ----------------- ----------- --------

Net revenues.....   $534,167   $ 83,997   $ --   $618,164
Costs and expenses:
 Cost of revenues.....   66,812   49,333   --   116,145
 Marketing and sales....   183,550   26,088   --   209,638
 Research and
  development.....   78,678   14,402   --   93,080
 General and
  administrative.....   76,100   10,582   --   86,682
 Nonrecurring charges...   --   28,506   --   28,506
   --------   --------   -----   --------
  Total costs and
   expenses.....   405,140   128,911   --   534,051
   --------   --------   -----   --------
Income (loss) from
 operations.....   129,027   (44,914)   --   84,113
Interest and other
 income, net.....   9,253   2,208   --   11,461
   --------   --------   -----   --------
Income (loss) before
 income taxes.....   138,280   (42,706)   --   95,574
Provision for income
 taxes.....   50,492   1,435   --   51,927
   --------   --------   -----   --------
Net income (loss).....   $ 87,788   $(44,141)   $ --   $ 43,647
   ========   ========   =====   ========
Basic net income (loss)
 per share.....   $   1.86   $  (1.64)   $ --   $   0.78
   ========   ========   =====   ========
Diluted net income
 (loss) per share.....   $   1.76   $  (1.64)   $ --   $   0.74
   ========   ========   =====   ========
Shares used in computing
 basic net income (loss)
 per share.....   47,090   26,837   55,946
   ========   ========   ========
Shares used in computing
 diluted net income
 (loss) per share.....   49,800   26,837   59,331
   ========   ========   ========

   See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial
   statements.

   67

   AUTODESK, INC.

   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF INCOME
   (IN THOUSANDS, EXCEPT PER SHARE DATA)

   AUTODESK   DISCREET
   NINE MONTHS ENDED  NINE MONTHS ENDED   PRO FORMA  PRO FORMA
   OCTOBER 31, 1998  SEPTEMBER 30,  1998 ADJUSTMENTS COMBINED
   ----------------- ------------------- ----------- ---------
   RESTATED   RESTATED

Net revenues.....   $551,022   $103,316   $ --   $654,338
Costs and expenses:
  Cost of revenues.....   56,648   43,965   --   100,613
  Marketing and sales...   194,608   26,394   --   221,002
  Research and
   development.....   107,769   11,184   --   118,953
  General and
   administrative.....   90,718   13,193   --   103,911
  Nonrecurring charges..   21,985   (2,696)   --   19,289
  Litigation accrual
   reversal.....   (18,200)   --   --   (18,200)
   --------   --------   -----   --------
   Total costs and
   expenses.....   453,528   92,040   --   545,568
   --------   --------   -----   --------
Income from operations..   97,494   11,276   --   108,770
Interest and other
 income, net.....   10,986   2,950   --   13,936
   --------   --------   -----   --------
Income before income
 taxes.....   108,480   14,226   --   122,706
Provision for income
 taxes.....   42,974   5,845   --   48,819
   --------   --------   -----   --------
Net income.....   $ 65,506   $  8,381   $ --   $ 73,887
   ========   ========   =====   ========
Basic net income per
 share.....   $   1.41   $   0.28   $ --   $   1.31
   ========   ========   =====   ========
Diluted net income per
 share.....   $   1.34   $   0.27   $ --   $   1.25
   ========   ========   =====   ========
Shares used in computing
 basic net income per
 share.....   46,510   29,442   56,226
   ========   ========   ========
Shares used in computing
 diluted net income per
 share.....   48,760   30,952   58,974
   ========   ========   ========

   See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial
   statements.

   68

   AUTODESK, INC.

   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINING STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
   (IN THOUSANDS, EXCEPT PER SHARE DATA)

   AUTODESK   DISCREET
   NINE MONTHS ENDED NINE MONTHS ENDED   PRO FORMA  PRO FORMA
   OCTOBER 31, 1997  SEPTEMBER 30, 1997 ADJUSTMENTS COMBINED
   ----------------- ------------------ ----------- ---------
   RESTATED   RESTATED

Net revenues.....   $435,275   $100,233   $ --   $535,508
Costs and expenses:
  Cost of revenues.....   52,614   44,561   --   97,175
  Marketing and sales...   171,571   20,012   --   191,583
  Research and
   development.....   91,085   8,967   --   100,052
  General and
   administrative.....   64,384   7,401   --   71,785
  Nonrecurring charges..   22,187   14,032   --   36,219
   --------   --------   -----   --------
   Total costs and
   expenses.....   401,841   94,973   --   496,814
   --------   --------   -----   --------
Income from operations..   33,434   5,260   --   38,694
Interest and other
 income, net.....   7,391   474   --   7,865
   --------   --------   -----   --------
Income before income
 taxes.....   40,825   5,734   --   46,559
Provision for income
 taxes.....   23,144   7,302   --   30,446
   --------   --------   -----   --------
Net income (loss).....   $ 17,681   $ (1,568)   $ --   $ 16,113
   ========   ========   =====   ========
Basic net income (loss)
 per share.....   $   0.38   $  (0.06)   $ --   $   0.29
   ========   ========   =====   ========
Diluted net income
 (loss) per share.....   $   0.35   $  (0.06)   $ --   $   0.27
   ========   ========   =====   ========
Shares used in computing
 basic net income (loss)
 per share.....   47,050   28,244   56,371